Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 9, 2001

HOUSE BILL NO. 1249 (Representatives Boehm, Berg, Froelich) (Senators Solberg, Tomac)

AN ACT to provide an appropriation to the state board of animal health for the purpose of defraying the expenses associated with the control of Johne's disease in North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - REFUND FUND TRANSFER. The funds provided in this section, or so much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the attorney general refund fund from lawsuit settlement collections in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of animal health to disburse to livestock producers participating in the North Dakota voluntary Johne's disease herd status program to defray expenses incurred in the testing and control of Johne's disease in livestock and to provide for the education of producers and veterinarians concerning the testing and control of Johne's disease for the biennium beginning July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003, as follows:

Testing assistance \$105,000
Technical assistance 52,500
Education 20,000
Total special funds appropriation \$177,500

The funds appropriated from the attorney general refund fund must be transferred to the department of agriculture operating fund as requested by the state veterinarian.

	Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House				President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate		
This certifie Legislative A	s that the vasembly of I	vithin bil North Dak	originate	ed in th s known	ne House of on the recor	Representati	ives of the Fifty-seve y as House Bill No. 124
House Vote:	Yeas	93	Nays	1	Absent	4	
Senate Vote	: Yeas	49	Nays	0	Absent	0	
					Chief	Clerk of the H	ouse
Received by the Governor at M. on							, 2001.
Approved at		1. on					, 2001.
					Gove	rnor	
Filed in this office this			day of	f			, 2001,
	o'clock						
					Secre	tary of State	